

April 4, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Public Utility Commission of Oregon 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Attn: Filing Center

Re: UE 339 – PacifiCorp's Motion to Admit Counsel Pro Hac Vice

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power encloses for filing in the above-referenced docket its Motion to Admit Counsel *Pro Hac Vice* and the Affidavit of Ajay Kumar in support of the Motion to Admit Counsel *Pro Hac Vice*.

If you have questions about this filing, please contact me at (503) 813-6583.

Sincerely,

Natasha Siores

Manager, Regulatory Affairs

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 339

In the Matter of

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power,

2019 Transition Adjustment Mechanism

MOTION TO ADMIT COUNSEL PRO HAC VICE

In accordance with OAR 860-001-0320 and UTCR 3.170, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power moves the Public Utility Commission of Oregon for an order allowing the association of Ohio attorney Ajay Kumar in the above-captioned matter. This Motion is supported by the attached Affidavit of Mr. Kumar and Certificate of Good Standing from The Supreme Court of Ohio.

Respectfully submitted this 4th day of April, 2018.

Matthew McVee

Chief Regulatory Counsel PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 339

In the Matter of

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power,

2019 Transition Adjustment Mechanism.

AFFIDAVIT OF
AJAY KUMAR
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
ADMIT COUNSEL *PRO HAC VICE*

- I, Ajay Kumar, do swear and affirm:
- 1. I am admitted to practice in the state of Ohio and am an attorney in good standing in that jurisdiction. Attached to this Affidavit is a true and correct copy of a certificate showing that I am an attorney in good standing in Ohio. I am not subject to any pending disciplinary proceedings in Ohio.
- 2. In this matter, I will associate with Matthew McVee, Oregon State Bar No. 020735, who, to the best of my knowledge, is an active member in good standing of the Oregon State Bar. I am currently employed as an Attorney for PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp).
- 3. I will comply with all applicable statutes, laws, and procedural rules of the state of Oregon; be familiar with and comply with the Oregon Rules of Professional Conduct; and submit to the jurisdiction of the Oregon courts and the Oregon State Bar Association with respect to acts and omissions occurring during my admission in this proceeding.
- 4. As an in-house attorney, I am exempt from the Oregon State Bar Professional Liability Fund Plan requirement.
- 5. I agree, as a continuing obligation under UTCR 3.170(1)(f), to notify the Public Utility Commission of Oregon promptly of any changes in my status.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct based on my information and belief.

SIGNED this 29th day of March, 2018, at Portland, Oregon.

Signed:

Ajay/Kuhr Attornov

Attorney

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 29th day of March, 2018.

Official Stamp
Anne Kohls
Notary Public - Oregon
Commission No. 966746
My Commission Expires September 17, 2021

NOTARY PUBLIC

The Supreme Court of Ohio

CERTIFICATE

I, GINA WHITE PALMER, Director of the Attorney Services Division of the Supreme Court of Ohio, do hereby certify that I am the custodian of the records of the Office of Attorney Services of the Supreme Court and that the Attorney Services Division is responsible for reviewing Court records to determine the status of Ohio attorneys. I further certify that, having fulfilled all of the requirements for admission to the practice of law in Ohio,

Ajay Karthik Kumar

was admitted to the practice of law in Ohio on November 17, 2014; has registered as an active attorney pursuant to the Supreme Court Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohio; is in good standing with the Supreme Court of Ohio; and is entitled to practice law in this state.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the Supreme Court, this 23rd day of January. 2018.

GINA WHITE PALMER

Director, Attorney Services Division

Tammy White

Attorney Services Manager